

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

"Express Mail" mailing label number: *EH 804 178 195 03*

Date of Deposit: July 13, 2009

I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Trademark Trial and Appeal Board, P.O. Box 1451, Alexandria, VA 22313-1451.

Edward P. Kelly  
(Printed Name)

*Ed Kelly*  
(Signature)

Applicant: L-3 Communications Corporation  
(a Delaware Corporation)

**TTAB**

Serial No.: 78/706877

Mark: PEBBLE

Filed: September 5, 2005

BEFORE THE  
TRADEMARK TRIAL AND  
APPEAL BOARD

APPEAL BRIEF OF APPLICANT

Edward P. Kelly, Esq.  
Tiajoloff & Kelly  
Chrysler Building, 37<sup>th</sup> Floor  
405 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10174  
Telephone: (212) 490-3285  
Fax: (212) 490-3295  
Attorneys for the Applicant



07-13-2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Examiner Erred in Finding a Likelihood of Confusion Because Applicant’s Mark and Registrant’s Mark so Differ in Appearance, Sound, and Meaning so as to Create Separate Commercial Impressions .....	7
B. “PEBBLE” and “PEBL” Are Not Identical and Differ in Both Sound and Appearance and Differ in Meaning Meaning.....	9
C. Applicant’s Amended Goods Are Not Similar Or Related To The Goods Covered By Registrant’s Mark.....	8
IV Purchasers of Applicant’s Goods are Careful and Sophisticated	
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Statutes and Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
15 U.S.C. § 1052(d).....	4,6
TMEP §§ 1207.01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
 <b><u>Cases and Adjudications</u></b>	
<i>In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 1357, 177 USPQ 563 (C.C.A.P 1973).....	6
<i>In re Recot, Inc. v. M.C. Becton</i> , 214 F. 3d 1322, 1329, 54 USPQ2d 1894, 1897 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Sealed Air Corp. v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 190 USPQ 106, 108 (TTAB 1975).....	8
<i>In re Electrolyte Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 645 (Fed.Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Columbian Steel Tank Co. v. Union Tank &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 125 U.S.P.Q. 406 (C.C.P.A 1960).....	7
<i>In re Lamson Oil Co.</i> , 6 U.S.P.Q.2d 1041 (T.T.A.B. 1987) .....	7
<i>Trak Inc. v. Traq Inc.</i> , 212 U.S.P.Q. 846 (T.T.A.B)1981).....	7
<i>Tebow Bros., Inc. v. Lebole Euroconf S.P.A.</i> , 503 F.Supp 209 (E.D.Pa.1980).....	8
